
AEA FISCAL YEAR 2024
BUDGET OVERVIEW
Curtis W. Thayer

Executive Director

33rd Alaska State Legislature

March 2, 2023

ALASKA ENERGY AUTHORIT Y



Railbelt Energy – AEA owns the Bradley 

Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska 

Intertie, and the Sterling to Quartz Creek 

Transmission Line — all of which benefit 

Railbelt consumers by reducing the cost 

of power.

Power Cost Equalization (PCE) – PCE 

reduces the cost of electricity in rural 

Alaska for residential customers and 

community facilities, which helps ensure 

the sustainability of centralized power.

Rural Energy – AEA constructs bulk fuel 

tank farms, diesel powerhouses, and 

electrical distribution grids in rural 

villages. AEA supports the operation of 

these facilities through circuit rider and 

emergency response programs.

Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency 

– AEA provides funding, technical 

assistance, and analysis on alternative 

energy technologies to benefit Alaskans. 

These include biomass, hydro, solar, 

wind, and others.

Grants and Loans – AEA provides loans 

to local utilities, local governments, and 

independent power producers for the 

construction or upgrade of power 

generation and other energy facilities.

Energy Planning – In collaboration with 

local and regional partners, AEA 

provides economic and engineering 

analysis to plan the development of 

cost- effective energy infrastructure.

About AEA

AEA’s mission is to 

reduce the cost of 

energy in Alaska. To 

achieve this mission, 

AEA works to diversify  

Alaska's energy 

portfolio.
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Active Projects
and Services
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FISCAL YEAR 2024

OPERATING BUDGET
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Operating Budget Overview (In Thousands)
Operating Budget - All Components

FY2017

Authorized 

FY2018

Authorized

FY2019 

Authorized

FY2020 

Authorized

FY2021 

Authorized

FY2022

Authorized

FY2023

Management Plan

FY2024

Authorized

Expenditure Categories:

Travel 162.0 162.0 162.0 134.8 134.8 134.8 196.1 196.1

Services (includes personal services paid to AIDEA) 9,662.0 8,948.2 9698.2 9698.2 8,548.2 8,548.2 8,503.8 10,008.8

Commodities 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 106.0

Capital Outlay/Equipment 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0

Grants 40,100.0 37,600.0 32,100.0 32,100.0 29,600.0 32,100.0 47,794.8 47,794.8

Totals 49,995.0 46781.2 42,031.2 42,004.0 38,354.0 40,854.0 56,565.7 58,120.7

Funding Sources:

Unrestricted GF (undesignated) 2,276.1 874.5 874.5 874.3 874.3 874.3 852.2 1,215.3

Power Project Fund (designated) 995.5 995.5 995.5 995.5 995.5 995.5 996.4 996.4

Renewable Energy Fund (designated) 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 1,400.0 1,400.0 1,401.2 1,401.2

Power Cost Equalization Endowment (designated) 40,335.0 38,236.8 32,736.8 32,736.8 30,236.8 32,736.8 48,431.6 48,665.5

GF Program Receipts (designated) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0

Subtotal (Undesignated and Designated) 45,726.6 42,206.8 38,706.8 36,769.6 33,529.6 39,029.6 51,731.4 52,328.4

CIP Receipts 2,567.8 2,567.8 2,567.8 2,567.8 2,567.8 2,567.8 2,570.1 3,528.1

Federal Receipts 445.0 752.0 1,502.0 1,502.0 1,202.0 1,202.0 1,208.6 1,208.6

AEA Receipts 981.7 980.7 980.7 980.7 780.7 780.7 781.3 781.3

I/A Receipts 123.9 123.9 123.9 123.9 123.9 123.9 124.3 124.3

Statutory Designated Program Receipts 150.0 150.0 150.0 150.0 150.0 150.0 150.0 150.0

Subtotal (Receipts) 4,268.4 4,574.4 5,324.4 5324.4 4,824.4 4,824.4 4,834.3 5,792.3

Totals 49,995.0 46,781.2 42,031.2 42,004.0 38,354.0 40,854.0 56,565.7 58,120.7
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AEA Receipts, $781.3 , 8%

Federal Receipts, $1,208.6 , 12%

General Fund, $1,215.3 , 12%

I/A Receipts, $124.3 , 1%

CIP Receipts, $3,380.6 , 33%

Power Project Fund, $996.4 , 10%

Statutory Designated, $150.0 , 1%

PCE Endowment, $970.7 , 9%

GF Program Receipts Designated, $50.0 , 0%

Renewable Energy Fund, $1,401.2 , 14%

FY2024 Proposed Operating Budget

$3,528.1, 33%
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Infrastructure Investment and
Jobs Act (IIJA) Staffing Needs
 Sufficient staffing levels in technical and administrative 

support are critical to the success of administering and 

deploying millions of federal IIJA funds in compliance with 

federal requirements.

 With the increase of IIJA projects, AEA has identified the 

following five (5) key positions* needed to carry out IIJA 

projects:

- Project Manager R24 – $149.4

- Project Manager R24 – $149.4

- Contracting Officer R20 – $119.1

- Senior Accountant R18 – $106.8

- Grant Coordinator R18 – $106.8

Total – $810.5

*Theses positions will be funded by federal IIJA funds.
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CAPITAL REQUESTS
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Project/Program Budget Year Federal State UGF Total

IIJA - Statewide Grid Resilience and Reliability Formula FY24 12,110,523 1,816,579 13,927,102 

IIJA - New Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Fund Capitalization FY24 3,773,780 - 3,773,780

IIJA - State Energy Program FY23 Suppl.* 2,865,930 - 2,865,930 

IIJA - EV Charging Equipment Competitive FY24* 1,670,000 - 1,670,000 

IIJA - Energy Auditor Training FY24 63,600 - 63,600 

IRA - Home Energy and High Efficiency Rebate Allocations FY24 74,519,420 - 74,519,420

Black Rapids Training Site - Defense Community Infrastructure Pilot Program FY23 Suppl.* 12,752,540 - 12,752,540 

Rural Power Systems Upgrades FY24 25,000,000 7,500,000 32,500,000 

Renewable Energy Fund Round 15 FY24 - 7,500,000 7,500,000 

Bulk Fuel Upgrades FY24 7,500,000 5,500,000 13,000,000 

Hydroelectric Development - Dixon & Godwin Creek Studies FY24 - 5,000,000 5,000,000 

Renewable Energy & Efficiency Programs FY24 - 5,000,000 5,000,000 

Delta Phase 3 Power FY24 3,000,000 3,000,000

Electrical Emergencies FY24 - 200,000 200,000 

TOTAL 140,255,793 35,516,579 175,772,372    

FY2024 Capital Budget Overview

• Statewide Grid Resilience and Reliability Formula - $60 million over five years

• National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Formula Program (funds from Department of Transportation RSA) - $52 million over five years
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 ~197 eligible communities

 Active projects — 10 full and 13 

Maintenance and Improvement / 

Diesel Emissions Reduction Act

 ~400 rural bulk fuel facilities

 Active projects — 13 full and 22 

Maintenance and Improvement

Rural Power Systems Upgrade Bulk Fuel Upgrade

Capital Request: State Match – $7.5 Million

Federal Receipt Authority – $25 Million

Capital Request: State Match – $5.5 Million

Federal Receipt Authority – $7.5 Million

Rural Power Systems Upgrades and Bulk Fuel Upgrades
AEA and Federal Partners (Denali Commission)
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Hydroelectric Development

BRADLEY LAKE HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT
AEA owns the 120-megawatt hydro facility, 

which produces ~10% of the total annual 

electricity at 4.5 cents per kilowatt-hour and 

is used by more than 550,000 Alaskans on 

the Railbelt (~54,400 homes/year).
Following the successful completion of the West Fork Upper 

Battle Creek Diversion project in 2020, AEA is studying the 

Dixon and Godwin Creeks to optimize the energy potential 

of the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project. 

DIXON PROJECT* GODWIN PROJECT*

Located 5 miles from 

Bradley Lake and 

would utilize existing 

powerhouse at 

Bradley Lake

Estimated annual 

energy 100,000-

200,000 MWh 

(~14,000-28,000 

homes)

Located adjacent to 

Seward and near 

Railbelt transmission 

lines lowering 

development costs 

Assumed annual 

energy next 50 years 

117,000 MWh 

(~16,000 homes)

Capital Request: General Fund - $5 Million

*Funding will be used for engineering studies (feasibility, hydrological, 

geological) and environmental studies (fisheries, water quality, geomorphology).
11



Renewable Energy & 
Efficiency Programs

BIOMASS

ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

ELECTRIC VEHICLES

ENERGY STORAGE

GEOTHERMAL

HEAT RECOVERY

HYDROELECTRIC

NUCLEAR 

SOLAR

WIND

AEA’s renewable energy and efficiency programs provide critical 

technical support for communities interested in developing renewable 

energy programs in with the aim of growing Alaska's clean economy.

Funds would be used for:

 reconnaissance level studies and feasibility analysis to identify 

project locations, and

 technical assistance and support for utilities and communities 

interested in developing cost-effective renewable energy and 

energy efficiency projects.

Funds would help AEA leverage:

 federal funding from federal partners such as, but no limited to 

the Denali Commission, USDOE, and USDA — and is 

imperative for continued renewable development in Alaska.

Capital Request: General Fund - $5 Million
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 These federal formula grant funds will provide $60 million to Alaska over five 

years, including $12.1 Million for the first year allocation, to catalyze projects 

that increase grid resilience against disruptive events.

 Resilience measures include but are not limited to:

- Relocating or reconductoring powerlines

- Improvements to make the grid resistant to extreme weather

- Increasing fire resistant components

- Integrating distributed energy resources like microgrids and energy storage

 Formula-based funding requires a 15% state match and a 33% small utility 

match.

Statewide Grid 
Resilience and 
Reliability IIJA 
Formula

Capital Request: State Match – $1.8 Million

Federal Receipt Authority – $12.1 Million

Per IIJA section 

40101(a)(1),8 a disruptive 

event is defined as “an 

event in which operations 

of the electric grid are 

disrupted, preventively shut 

off, or cannot operate safely 

due to extreme weather, 

wildfire, or a natural 

disaster.”
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Established in 2008, REF provides grant 

funding (subject to Legislative approval) 

incentivizing the development of 

qualifying and competitively selected 

renewable energy projects. The program 

is designed to produce cost-effective 

renewable energy for heat and power to 

benefit Alaskans statewide. 

Renewable Energy Fund
(REF) Grant Program

STATEWIDE INVESTMENT

271 Grants Awarded

Totaling $300 Million

ACTIVE PROJECTS

100 Projects in Operation

44 in Development

ROUND 13 AWARDS

11 Projects Awarded

$4.75 Million Appropriated

ROUND 14 AWARDS

27 Applications

$15 Million Appropriated

ROUND 15: 31 applications totaling request of $33 Million
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State of Alaska Electric Vehicle (EV) 
Infrastructure Implementation Plan

AEA and the Alaska Department of Transportation & Public 

Facilities (DOT&PF), submitted their State of Alaska EV 

Infrastructure Implementation Plan (The Plan) to the United 

States Joint Office of Energy and Transportation, as required by 

the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act’s (IIJA) NEVI Formula 

Program.

 On September 27, 2022, The Plan was approved.

 The announcement unlocks $19 million to expand EV 

charging infrastructure in Alaska.

 Over the next five years, AEA anticipates receiving

$52 million. Funds will be received by DOT&PF and 

administered by AEA.

 On March 1, 2023, AEA issued a Request for Applications for 

to site hosts compete for a share of Alaska's NEVI program 

funding.
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Funding must be used to build out

Alternative Fuel Corridors (AFCs) first

 Alaska currently has one AFC (pending)

 After AFC buildout, funding can be used elsewhere

 Charging infrastructure must be DC fast-charging

⁻ 4 Combined Charging System Connectors

⁻ >150 kW each

 Chargers must be located no more than 1 driving mile 

from AFC

 Charging stations must be located no more than 50 miles 

apart along designated AFC

 Match Requirements

 Federal share: 80%

 Private entity or other: 20%

 Justice40 Requirements

NEVI Requirements
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Transmission Upgrades
and Battery Storage
AEA and the Railbelt utilities closed on $166 million in bond 

financing to improve the efficiency and deliverable capacity of power 

from the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project. The bonding comes at no 

additional cost to ratepayers or burden on the State treasury.

Upgrade transmission line 

between Bradley Lake and 

Soldotna Substation

Upgrade transmission line 

between Soldotna Substation 

and Sterling Substation

Upgrade transmission line 

between Sterling Substation 

and Quartz Creek Substation

Battery Energy Storage 

Systems for Grid Stabilization

These projects will 

reduce constraints on 

the Railbelt by 

improving the Kenai 

Peninsula’s transmission 

capacity to export 

power from Bradley 

Lake — and allow for 

the integration of 

additional renewable 

energy generation.
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To enhance the power system's resilience to extreme weather and 

climate change, the Grid Deployment Office is administering a 

$10.5 billion GRIP program under the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law.

Grid Resilience and Innovation Partnerships (GRIP)

1) Railbelt

Backbone 

Reconstruction 

Project

$615 Million

(Application Phase)

2) Battery Energy 

Storage/HVDC 

Coordinated 

Control

$29.3 Million

(Application Phase)

3) Railbelt 

Innovation 

Resiliency Project) 

$298.6 Million

(Concept Paper)

3) Rural Alaska 

Microgrid 

Transformation 

$250 Million

(Concept Paper)
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Alaska Energy Authority

813 W Northern Lights Blvd.

Anchorage, AK 99503

Phone: (907) 771-3000

Fax: (907) 771-3044

akenergyauthority.org

For more information, please contact

AEA Executive Director Curtis W. Thayer

Contact Us
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APPENDIX



Railbelt 

Upgrades
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St. George Island, Pribilof Islands, AK

Power Cost 

Equalization (PCE)

The PCE program was 

established in 1985 as one 

of the components of a 

statewide energy plan.
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PCE Component

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Actuals Actuals Authorized Projected Governor’s Proposed Projected

Expenditure Categories:

Personal Services — — — — — —

Travel — — 2.2 5.0 2.2 5.5

Services 355.0 355.0 352.8 377.0 586.7 586.7

Supplies — — — — —

Equipment — — — — —

Grants 23,625.0 27,361.4 47,694.8 47,694.8 47,697.8 47,694.8

Totals 23,980.0 27,716.4 48,049.8 48,076.8 48,283.7 48,287.0

Funding Sources:

1169 PCE Endowment 23,980.0 27,716.4 48,049.8 48,076.8 48,283.7 48,287.0

Projections: FY2022 PCE estimated program expenditures were higher compared to FY2021 actual expenditures. FY23 projected cost of 

services increase due to legislative modification raising eligibility from 500 kilowatt-hours (kWHs) to 750 kWHs. In FY24, AEA expects 

increases in program expenditures due to escalations in fuel prices and labor costs stemming from higher inflation. The FY24 increase of 

$233.0 also includes the addition of one (1) PCE Technician to assist in training for communities and an increase in administrative costs, 

which over the years has increased without an increase in authorization. 

PCE Endowment Projections (In Thousands)
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FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

Beginning Investment Fund Balance $ 1,023,566 1,073,378 1,072,825 1,078,157 1,149,165

Inflows:

Annual investment earnings 76,602 74,142 48,303 150,299 (143,842)

Capital fund transfers in — — — —

Total inflows 76,602 74,142 48,303 150,299 (143,842)

Outflows:

Transfers to AEA for PCE payments (25,595) (29,719) (27,000) (28,237) (24,000)

Transfers to Other Funds — (44,000) (14,867) (49,164) (12,140)

Program administration – AEA (624) (444) (575) (737) (602)

Administrative fee – Regulatory Commission (113) (102) (108) (123) (135)

Management fee – Department of Revenue (458) (430) (421) (1,030) (1,030)

Total outflows (26,790) (74,695) (42,971) (79,291) (37,908)

Ending investment fund balance $ 1,073,378 1,072,825 1,078,157 1,149,165 967,416

Source: Unaudited schedule included in AEA's financial statements. Fiscal Year 2022 amounts are not final.

PCE Endowment History (In Thousands)
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PCE Endowment Earnings Calculations
FY2024 Appropriations (SLA2023)

Calculation of Excess PCE Earnings Available for Appropriation

Average monthly market value for the previous three closed fiscal years (AS 42.45.080(c)) $1,098,002,766

FY2022 Earnings (AS 42.45.080(c)(2)) ($143,841,594)

FY2022 5% of Average Monthly Market Value (AS 42.45.085(a)) $54,900,138

FY2023 Power Cost Equalization Appropriations under AS 42.45.085(a)

AEA – Rural Energy Assistance  (AS 42.45.085(a)(3)) $381,800 

AEA – Power Cost Equalization  (AS 42.45.085(a)(1) and (a)(3)) $48,049,800 

Revenue – Treasury  (AS 42.45.085(a)(2)) $1,153,600 

Less: Total FY2023 Power Cost Equalization Appropriations $49,585,200 

Unobligated FY2022 Earnings $0 

70% of Unobligated FY2022 Earnings per AS 42.45.085(d) (max $55 million per AS 42.45.085(d)(2)) $0 

FY2024 Appropriations per AS 42.45.085 (d)(2)

Community Assistance Program (AS 42.45.085(d)(2)(A)) $0 

Renewable Energy Grant Fund (AS 42.45.085(d)(2)(B)) $0 

Rural Power Systems Upgrades (AS 42.45.085(d)(2)(B)) $0 

Less: FY2024 Appropriations $0

Remaining Balance $0
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AEA Organization Chart
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